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ATTENTION ALL PROVIDERS USING THE CMS 1500 02/12 FORM FOR CLAIMS SUBMISSION

DATA ENTERED IN FIELD 22

Professional providers were recently notified of the transition from the proprietary 213 Adjustment/Void
Form to the CMS-1500 Form for adjusting and voiding claims. Field 22 on the CMS 1500 (02/12) is the
location where providers should enter adjustment/void information. As this transition has occurred, we
have found that some providers use this field for their internal record keeping by entering the ICN of a
previous claim as a reference. In the past, Molina did not key data from Field 22, so if providers entered
internal data in this field, it did not cause problems. Effective with claims submitted on or after June 6,
2014 (regardless of date of service), claims submitted with data in Field 22 that is incomplete
adjustment/void information will deny with error code ‘013-ORIGINAL CLAIM WITH AN ADJUSTMENT OR
VOID ICN’. Please discontinue using Field 22 on claims submissions unless the submission is an adjustment

or void.



